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PURPOSE 

To describe Community Hospital of the Monterey Peninsula’s Collection Policy that is 
consistent with best practices in the industry and in compliance with the regulatory 

requirements.  This document includes policies relevant to collections, credit checks, 
uncollectible accounts, write-offs, and collection agency transfers. 

POLICY STATEMENT 

Community Hospital of the Monterey Peninsula (hospital) pursues a collection policy 

in keeping with best practices in the industry, California Hospital Association (CHA) 
recommendations, the Hospital Fair Pricing Policies Act, and all federal, state, and 
local laws governing the collection of a patient debt, including Section 501(r) of the 
Internal Revenue Code. The hospital will clearly and conspicuously post and 

maintain signs notifying patients of the hospital’s Sponsored Care and Discount 
Payment Programs, and the availability of funds from other programs to assist with 
payment of bills. The signs are placed in every registration site, the patient business 
office, the emergency department, the billing office, the admissions office, other 

outpatient settings, and the hospital website. 

In addition to the information outlined in this policy, patients should be aware that 

there are organizations that will help the patient understand the billing and payment 
process, as well as information regarding Covered California and Medi-Cal 
presumptive eligibility. Patients may visit the Health Consumer Alliance website for 
more information, https://healthconsumer.org. 

Collection Policy 

General Practice 

A. Patient Business Services (PBS) adheres to the following guidelines in the 
collection of any patient debt to the hospital stemming from medical services 
rendered at any site or in any department. Every patient will be accorded with 
respect and treated with dignity at all times. These collection guidelines are 

established under the authority of the Patient Business Services Department, 
and debts will not be advanced for collection without review based on the 
authorization process by dollar threshold. The decision to refer a debt to 
collection will be made on a case-by-case basis, in accordance with the policy 

and processes set forth below. The collection process may be automated if 
specific criteria are met. The decision to advance a collection debt will be 
based on factors such as nonpayment, failure to apply for available 
programs, failure to respond to hospital requests, or failure to contact the 

hospital regarding a bill. At the discretion of Patient Business Services and in 
compliance with relevant legal requirements, a bill may be advanced for 
collection after due notifications. Regardless of the age of the bill, the hospital 
will always be open to compromise regarding a debt. 

B. Collection is initially conducted by the hospital but may be advanced for 
collection by an external collection agency or legal action as set forth below. 
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This collection policy governs all communication between the hospital and a 
patient concerning collection of amounts owed to the hospital. 

Types of Balances 

A. Patient balances stem from four sets of circumstances: 

1. The patient has qualified for or may be eligible for the 

Sponsored Care or Discount Payment Program. This 
category may include: 

a. A self-pay patient who meets the income requirements of 

the Sponsored Care or Discount Payment Program and 

does not have third-party health insurance coverage, a 

health care service plan, and whose injury is not a 

compensable injury for purposes of workers’ 

compensation, automobile insurance, or any other 

insurance that may cover the hospital services provided 

to the patient. 

b. An insured patient who meets the Discount Payment 
Program eligibility standards concerning income at or 

below 400% of the Federal Poverty Level 

2. The patient has no third-party coverage (self-pay) and is 

not eligible for the hospital’s Sponsored Care or 
Discount Payment Program. 

3. The patient has third-party coverage but has deductibles, 

co-pays or non-covered services, and is not eligible for the 

hospital’s Sponsored Care or Discount Payment 

Program. 

4. The patient has insurance that does not pay the hospital 

despite consistent follow-up by staff, and no contractual or 

legal exclusions limit the hospital’s ability to pursue the 

patient for payment. 

Processes 

A. Whenever possible, all patients will be pre-registered for services. Patients 
without insurance will be encouraged to work with hospital enrollment 
counselors to identify government programs or the California Health Benefit 

Exchange for which they may qualify. Patients will be given information about the 
hospital’s Sponsored Care Program and assisted with Sponsored Care 
Program applications. 

B. Collection procedures vary depending on the type of visit, as follows: 

1. Patient who may be eligible for the hospital’s 
Sponsored Care or Discount Payment Program. 
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a. Patients who meet income requirements may qualify for 

the hospital’s Sponsored Care or Discount Payment 

Program. All efforts should be made to determine eligibility 

for these programs pre-service if possible, or as soon as 

practicable after services are provided. The hospital’s 

Care Coordination Services Department, Hospital 

departments, or the Patient Business Services 

Department will review applications for Sponsored Care or 

Discount Payment Program eligibility in accordance with 

hospital policy. 
 

While the patient’s application is pending, the hospital may 

send billing statements but will not commence any collection 

activity within at least 180 days of the hospital's first post-

discharge billing statement. The first billing statement will 

include a plain language summary of the hospital's Sponsored 

Care & Discount Payment Program Policy. 

b. Before commencing any collection activity, the hospital 

shall provide patients with a written notice containing all 
of the following information: 

• The date or dates of service of the bill that is 

being assigned to collections or sold; 

• The name of the entity the bill is being assigned 

or sold to; 

• A statement informing the patient how to obtain an 
itemized hospital bill from the hospital; 

• The name and plan type of the health coverage 

for the patient on record with the hospital at the 
time of services or a statement that the hospital 

does not have that information; 

• An application for the hospital’s charity care and 
financial assistance; and 

• The date or dates the patient was originally sent 

a notice about applying for financial assistance, 
the date or dates the patient was sent a financial 

assistance application, and, if applicable, the 

date a decision on the application was made. 

c. If a patient submits an application for the hospital’s 
Sponsored Care or Discount Payment Program , the 

hospital will immediately suspend any collection 



COMMUNITY HOSPITAL OF THE MONTEREY PENINSULA AD-1031 

General Administrative Policy: Collection Policy Page 4 of 19 
 

actions pending against the patient until a final 
determination has been made regarding the patient’s 

eligibility for financial assistance or the patient failed to 

respond to requests for additional information 

necessary for the hospital to make a final 
determination regarding eligibility.   

d. If a patient submits an incomplete application for the 

hospital's Sponsored Care or Discount Payment Program 

during the Application Period, the hospital will provide the 

patient with a written notice that describes the additional 

documentation required to complete the application. 
Patients will be provided at least 30 days to respond to 

follow-up requests for further information related to 

incomplete applications. 

2. Patients who successfully qualify for the hospital’s 

Sponsored Care or Discount Payment Program. 

 

a. Upon reaching a determination that the patient is eligible 

for the Sponsored Care or Discount Payment Program, the 

hospital will determine the amount owed by the patient in 

accordance with the hospital’s Sponsored Care and 

Discount Payment Program Policy. If the patient is not able 

to pay the amount due in a lump sum, the patient will be 

offered the opportunity to negotiate and agree to a 

payment plan. 

b. If the patient has signed up for a Sponsored Care and 

Discount Payment Program Payment Plan, and the 

patient fails to make all scheduled payments during any 

90-day period, the hospital may terminate the Payment 

Plan. Before terminating the Payment Plan, the hospital 
will contact the patient by telephone and in writing and 

inform the patient that the Payment Plan may be 

terminated due to default in scheduled payments. If the 

patient requests, the hospital will renegotiate the 

Payment Plan. 

c. The hospital will not begin a civil action against 

the patient for nonpayment before the Payment 
Plan is terminated. 

d. Information concerning income obtained as 

part of the eligibility determination is not to 

be shared with collection agencies. 
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e. For a period of 180 days after the initial billing to the 
patient, the hospital will not commence a civil action 

against a patient who lacks coverage or provides 

information that he or she may be eligible for the 

Sponsored Care or Discount Payment Program. 

f. If a patient is attempting to qualify for the Discount Payment 

or Sponsored Care Program and is attempting in good faith 

to settle an outstanding bill by negotiation a payment plan 
or making reasonable, regular payments on his/her bill, the 

hospital will not send the patient’s visit to a collection 

agency unless the agency agrees to comply with the 

hospital’s collection policy, California Health & Safety Code 

§ 127400 (Hospital Fair Pricing Policies Act) and the 

provisions of 26 C.F.R. 1.501(r)-6(b)(2) governing 

extraordinary collection actions. 

g. The hospital will not use wage garnishments or liens on , all 
real property, as a means of collecting unpaid hospital bills 

from patients who are eligible for Discount Payment or the 

Sponsored Care Program. 

h. If a patient appeals the hospital’s decision concerning 

eligibility or level of benefits of the patient for either the 

Sponsored Care or Discount Payment Program, or 

appeals a coverage of determination of a third party, the 

hospital will not commence a civil action against, the 

patient provided the patient has filed an appeal in 

compliance with the hospital’s Sponsored Care and 

Discount Payment Program Policy, or makes a 
reasonable effort to communicate with the hospital about 

the progress of any coverage appeal pending with a third 

party. The hospital will not begin the 180-day period 

referenced above until the patient's appeal is resolved, 

to afford the patient the full 180 days to make payment. 

 

i. Before beginning any collection activity against any 

patient, including those who are not eligible for the 

Sponsored Care or Discount Payment Program, the 

hospital will provide the patient with a plain language 

summary of the hospital's Sponsored Care and 

Discount Payment Policy and a clear and conspicuous 

notice of the patient’s rights under the Fair Pricing 

Policies Act, the Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection 
Practices Act, and the federal Fair Debt Collection 
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Practices Act. The notice will state: 

“State and federal law require debt collectors to treat you 

fairly and prohibit debt collectors from making false 
statements or threats of violence, using obscene or 

profane language, and making improper communications 

with third parties, including your employer. Except under 

unusual circumstances, debt collectors may not contact 

you before 8:00 a.m. or after 9:00 p.m. In general, a debt 

collector may not give information about your debt to 

another person, other than your attorney or spouse. A 

debt collector may contact another person to confirm 

your location or enforce a judgment. For more 
information about debt collection activities, you may 

contact the Federal Trade Commission by telephone at 

877-FTC-HELP (382-4357) or online at www.ftc.gov. 

Nonprofit credit counseling services may be available in 

the area. 

If you are uninsured or have high medical costs, please 

contact Community Hospital’s Patient Business Services 

Department at (831) 625-4922 or (888) 625-4922 for 

information on discounts and programs for which you 

may be eligible, including the Medi-Cal program. If you 

have coverage, please tell us so that we may bill your 

plan.” 

j. This notice will also be given in any document 
indicating that the commencement of collection 

activities may occur and will include a deadline after 

which collection activities may be initiated that is no 

earlier than thirty days after the date of the notice. 

k. In the event the hospital collects payments from a patient 
who subsequently qualifies for the Sponsored Care or 

Discount Payment Policy, the hospital will refund any 

excess previously paid by the patient, together with 

interest thereon at the current rate (refer to refund 

procedure) per annum beginning on the date payment by 

the patient is received by the hospital. Refunds of less 

than $5.00 will not be refunded with interest. The hospital 

will refund the patient within 30 days from the time 
Sponsored Care or Discount program was determined 

eligible.  

3. Self-Pay Patients Pre-Service 

http://www.ftc.gov/


COMMUNITY HOSPITAL OF THE MONTEREY PENINSULA AD-1031 

General Administrative Policy: Collection Policy Page 7 of 19 
 

Patients who access the hospital without third-party coverage shall 
be processed as follows: 

a. Efforts will be made to advise scheduled self-pay patients 

that payment or payment arrangements are expected at 

the time of service, and they shall be given an estimated 

amount for the service if requested.  Upon request, an 

estimate will be provided in writing on a document that 

clearly specifies the service to be rendered, the estimated 
cost, and a clear disclaimer that the estimate may prove 

to be higher or lower than the actual services received 

and that the difference will be either refunded or payable 

at the time of final billing. All patients will be given the 

opportunity to work with hospital enrollment counselors to 

identify government programs and/or the California 

Benefit Exchange for which they may qualify, and will be 

provided with a notice outlining the hospital’s Sponsored 

Care and Discount Payment programs. 

a. If a patient indicates that s/he cannot pay the bill or may 

require help in paying the bill, the hospital representative 

will first determine if the service is urgent. If the service is 
not urgent, it may be postponed with the physician's 

concurrence until the patient can arrange to pay for the 

services. If the services are deemed to be urgent, the 

following actions(s) will be taken: 

i. Refer the patient to the hospital enrollment 

counselors to be screened for eligibility for any 
state, or federal program and/or the California 

Benefit Exchange for which s/he may qualify. 

Refer to the Government Programs Reference 

Guide located in the Patient Business Office and 

Patient Access. 

ii. Provide the patient with a list of other possible 
sources of assistance, including information 

about the hospital’s Sponsored Care and 

Discount Payment programs. Provide patient with 

a copy of the plain language summary of the 

Sponsored Care and Discount Payment Program 

Policy and corresponding application forms. 

4. Self-Pay Patients During Hospital Stay or Post-Service 

All self-pay patients who have not been screened before 

coming in for inpatient services or for outpatient surgery or other 
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major procedures will be screened by the financial counselor 
whenever possible. Screening is mandatory for inpatients. The 

financial counselor will discuss payment options with the patient 

or his/her legal representative and will request payment as 

appropriate. If the patient states that s/he is unable to pay for 

services, the financial counselor shall take the following actions: 

a. Provide the patient with information about other 

possible sources of assistance, including information 

about the hospital’s Sponsored Care and Discount 
Payment programs. Provide application forms to the 

patient. 

b. Refer the patient to hospital enrollment counselors to 

be screened for eligibility for any state or federal 

program and/or the California Benefit Exchange for 

which s/he may qualify. Refer to the Government 

Programs Reference Guide located in the Patient 

Business Services and Patient Access departments. 

c. For patients interested in Sponsored Care, provide the 
patient with a copy of the plain language summary of 

the Sponsored Care and Discount Payment Program 

Policy and corresponding application forms. 

Encourage the patient to work with the hospital 

enrollment counselors to be screened for eligibility for 

state or federal programs and/or the California Benefit 

Exchange for which they may qualify. All uninsured 

patients will be awarded a standard discount at the 

time of billing. 

5. Deductibles, Co-Pays and Non-Covered Services 

a. Whenever or wherever a patient calls or presents for 

services, third- party coverage information must be 

gathered. Verify coverage whenever possible prior to 
services being rendered. If the patient has deductibles 

due, and it can be established that the deductibles have 

not been met, always ask for the deductible amount to be 

paid prior to services. Any service not covered by the 

patient’s insurance must be considered self-pay and the 

self-pay process above must be followed. Non-urgent 

services may be postponed if not covered by insurance, 

in consultation with the patient’s physician. 

b. In the case of government insurance such as Medi-Cal, 

Tri-West, etc., current rules for collection of co-pays, 
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deductibles and cost shares must be followed. If the co-
pay or deductible amounts cannot be determined, do not 

attempt to collect the co-pay or deductible prior to the 

claim being billed and adjudicated. 

c. Medicare requires that Medical Necessity be checked for 

all outpatient services. If the process shows that the 
services may not be covered, the patient must be advised 

and given an Advanced Beneficiary Notice (ABN) form to 

sign. The patient may choose to postpone the service, 

sign the ABN with the understanding that s/he may be 

billed for the service should Medicare deny payment, or 

refuse to sign and elect to have service anyway, in which 

case the patient is responsible for the payment and may 

be asked to pay for the service in advance. 

d. If the patient states s/he cannot pay the amount owed, 
provide information and an application for the hospital’s 

Sponsored Care and Discount Payment Programs 

(including a plain language summary), and information 

about other possible sources of assistance. Follow the 

self-pay processes for referring the patient for 

assistance. 

6. Third Party Default on Payment 
a. Completed claims with third-party insurers are filed five days 

on average after the patients are discharged. Claims 

containing errors as detected by the billing system will be 

reviewed and repaired as appropriate. 

b. The Patient Business Services team will track each claim 

in an attempt to receive timely payment from the payer. 

Patient Business Services will provide additional 
information required to have the claim paid, including 

Medical Records (by following the procedures for 

providing Medical Records) and Explanation of Benefits 

(EOB’s) from prior payers. The insurer will be given 

appropriate time permitted by law to pay an uncontested 

claim. Should the payer fail to pay in that timeframe 

without a legitimate and expressed reason, appropriate 

follow-up and appeals will be made based on the 

procedures located in Patient Business Services. 

c. Patients are only billed for unpaid balances as allowed by law. 

d. Once the bill becomes the patient’s responsibility, the 

financial class is changed to self-pay, and the patient 
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will be contacted for payment. The self-pay patient 
process set forth above shall then be followed in 

processing and collecting the visit. 

7. Collecting on a Visit That Is Not Eligible for 

Third-Party Coverage, the Sponsored Care 

Program, or the Discount Payment Program 

a. Unless prohibited by law, every patient who has a 

balance after insurance or is not eligible for third-party 

coverage or the hospital’s Sponsored Care or Discount 

Payment Program will receive billing statements. If the 

patient has not been screened or has not responded to 
the hospital’s offer of screening for assistance, the patient 

will be billed as soon as the bill is produced. A summary 

of the patient’s rights under the Fair Pricing Policies Act, 

the Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, and the 

federal Fair Debt Collection Practices will be sent to the 

patient before beginning any collection activity. In 

addition, the hospital will provide a summary of the 

Sponsored Care and Discount Payment Programs with 

every billing statement. The notice will include a deadline 
after which collection activities may be initiated, which is 

no earlier than thirty days after the date of the notice. 

b. Statement process is designed to provide the patient 

ample opportunity to contact the hospital to make 

payment arrangements, request assistance, or apply 
for the Sponsored Care or Discount Payment program. 

c. Patients who are not eligible for financial assistance 

or the hospital’s Sponsored Care or Discount 

Payment Program may be assisted in several other 

ways as follows: 

• All self-pay patients receive a 30 percent discount 

automatically off the bill. The first statement sent to the 
patient will show the discount given. 

• Patients may make interest free monthly payments for a maximum of 
25 months. 

• Patients may choose other financing options available to them.   

d. Patients who fail to contact the hospital for payment 

arrangements or in response to collection or fail to follow 

through on promises to pay, may be referred to a 

collection agency or an attorney. Referral of a visit to a 
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collection agency will be determined on aging or on a 
case-by-case basis. A visit may be referred directly for 

patients who have consistently refused to pay on prior 

visits. Patient Business Services will follow state and 

federal laws pertaining to referring patient visits for 

collections. 

e. Medicare patients, patients who are ineligible for 

financial assistance, and patients who do not make 

arrangements for payment may also be referred to 

collections after 180 days provided, they have received 

the same notifications and opportunities to pay as any 

other patients, unless there is a pending appeal for 

coverage of the services. A visit may be referred directly 
to patients who have consistently refused to pay prior 

visits. Medicare patients may be referred to for 

collections in these cases but may not be sued for 

payment. 

f. Transient and incarcerated patients may be eligible 

for Sponsored Care or Presumptive Sponsored 
Care. 

g. If a debt is reduced to judgment, wage garnishment may 

be imposed in accordance with state and federal law. 

Liens may be filed, but no foreclosures may be initiated 

except in very rare circumstances and must be 

approved by the administration and on the advice of 

legal counsel. Foreclosure may never be considered on 

the primary residence of a patient or the patient’s 

spouse. 

8. Referral to Collection Agencies 

a. The hospital will not sell patient debt to a debt 

buyer unless all of the following apply: 

• The hospital has found the patient ineligible for 
financial assistance or the patient has not responded 

to any attempts to bill or offer financial assistance for 

180 days; 

• The hospital includes contractual language in the 
sales agreement in which the debt buyer agrees to 

return, and the hospital agrees to accept, any account 

in which the balance has been determined to be 

incorrect due to the availability of a third-party payer, 
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including a health plan or government health 
coverage program, or the patient is eligible for charity 

care or financial assistance; 

• The debt buyer agrees not to resell or otherwise 

transfer the patient debt, except to the originating 

hospital or a tax-exempt organization described in 

Section 127444, or if the debt buyer is sold or 

merged with another entity; 

• The debt buyer agrees not to charge interest or fees on the patient 
debt; and 

• The debt buyer is licensed as a debt collector by the Department of 
Financial Protection and Innovation. 

b. The hospital will obtain a written agreement from any agency that 
collects hospital receivables to ensure the agency complies with the 
hospital’s standards and practices for debt collection. All hospital 
agencies must adhere to all Federal, State, and local laws and 
regulations regarding collection practices. Violations reported by 

patients or witnessed by employees must be reported to management 
and investigated immediately. Any agency found to practice unethical 
or unlawful collection tactics will be subject to immediate cancellation 
of the contract. 

c. Manual Staff Authorization Process to Advance Visits to Collections 
 

Up to $2,500.00 Patient Business Services 
Representatives 

$5,000.01 - 
$10,000.00 

Patient Business Services Lead 

$10,000.01- 
$15,000.00 

Patient Business Services Supervisor 

$15,000.01- 
$25,000.00 

Patient Business Services Asst. Director 

$25,000.01- 
$50,000.00 

Director of Patient Business Services 

$50,000.01+ Hospital Chief Financial Officer/VP 

d. System Automated Process to Advance Visits to Collections 

 

NEGOTIATED DISCOUNT 

A. There are occasions when the hospital (and/or its hospital-

based physicians) will enter into an agreement with the 

patient and/or an insurance company regarding the 

Up to $5,000.00 upon aging 
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payment for hospital services. This includes arrangements 
by hospital-based physicians to accept the allowed 

amounts by the patients’ insurance for the professional 

component of specific services. 

B.  To assure proper billing to patients, the following 
procedure will be followed: 

1. When a physician, Patient Access or Patient 

Business Services enters into an agreement with 

the patient or insurance company, following an 

approval process, a letter is provided by the 

requesting party regarding the negotiated discount. 

The account is documented regarding the 

negotiation. 

2. The letter is scanned into Epic. 

3. Place the patient in the proper financial class. 
Put the account back to self-pay if a statement 

needs to be generated. 

4. Negotiated discounts for accounts in bad debt will 

be approved through the appropriate levels using 

e-mail. Approval e-mail will be copied to the 

system notes. Once the negotiated payment is 

made, an adjustment will be added using the 

appropriate administrative write-off code below: 

• Insurance- 3006 Administrative Insurance 

Write Off 

• Patient – 5001 Administrative Guarantor Write-Off 

CREDIT CHECK 

Policy 

A. Credit checks may be run before or after 

admission if it is determined that the collectability 

of a significant amount is questionable, or if the 
patient applies for financial assistance. 

B.  Customer Service Representatives have the 

authority to run a patient financial tool to 

ascertain the ability of the guarantor to meet 

his/her responsibility. 

When used to determine the patient's ability to pay, the 

patient financial tool that determines the ability to pay and 
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all results is stored in Epic. UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS, 

WRITE-OFFS AND COLLECTION AGENCY TRANSFERS 

Uncollectible accounts with a balance over $25 may be 

assigned to a collection agency, following the approval 

process. 

Policy 

A. No referrals to a collection agency will be made until: 

a. It has been determined that we cannot locate the responsible 

party, or 

b. Appropriate notification has been given to 

the responsible party, up to and including 

the final notice, and the account has proved 
uncollectible. 

B.  Community Hospital of the Monterey Peninsula 

reserves the right to refer to collection based on a 

patient’s payment history. At the discretion of 

Patient Business Services and in compliance with 

relevant legal requirements, a bill may be referred 
for collection after due notifications. 

C.  Patient Business Services Customer Service 

Representatives have the authority to refer 

accounts with balances up to $2,500 to a 

collection agency. 

D. Patient Business Services Customer Service Lead 

has the authority to refer accounts with balances up 

to $10,000 to a collection agency. 

E. The Patient Business Services Customer 
Service Supervisor has the authority to refer 

accounts with balances up to $15,000 to a 

collection agency. 

F. The assistant director of Patient Business Services may approve 
balances up to 

$25,000 for assignment to a collection agency. 

 

G. The director of Patient Business Services may approve balances up 
to 

$50,000 for assignment to a collection agency. 

H. Patients who qualify for state programs or qualify for 
Sponsored Care based on their FPL reported score 
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may be written off to Presumptive Sponsored Care 
instead of being sent to a collection agency, even if 

they do not complete their Sponsored Care 

application. 

I. Collection agency referral of balances over $50,000 

must be approved by the Vice President/Chief 
Financial Officer or the equivalent or a higher level 

from the hospital administration. 

J. If the collection agency has taken specific action on 

an account, it may not be possible to retract the 
account. Any account must be thoroughly reviewed 

before retraction. Retraction of an account from the 

collection agency requires the approval of the 

Customer Service Supervisor. 

 

English 

ATTENTION: If you need help in our language, please call (831) 625-4910 for Patient 
Access or Patient Business Services at (831) 625-4922, or visit the Patient Business 
Services office 23625 Holman Hwy, Monterey, CA 93942. The office is open from 8:00 
am to 4:30 pm Monday through Friday.  Aids and services for people with disabilities, 

like documents in braille, large print, audio, and other accessible electronic formats, are 
also available. These services are free. 
 
Spanish 

ATENCIÓN: Si necesita ayuda en nuestro idioma, llame al (831) 625-4910 para Acceso 
para Pacientes o a Servicios Administrativos de Pacientes al (831) 625-4922, o visite la 
oficina de Servicios Administrativos de Pacientes en 23625 Holman Hwy, Monterey, CA 
93942.  La oficina está abierta de 8:00 a.m. a 4:30 p.m. de lunes a viernes.  También 

están disponibles ayudas y servicios para personas con discapacidades, como 
documentos en braille, letra grande, audio y otros formatos electrónicos accesibles.  
Estos servicios son gratuitos. 
 

Chinese (Simplified) 

注意：  如果您需要使用您的语言获得帮助， 请致电（831） 625-4910 病人接待部门或

（831）625-4922患者事务服务部门，也可以前往患者事务服务办公室地址：23625 

Holman Hwy, Monterey, CA  93942。  办公室开放时间为周一至周五上午8:00至下午4:30

。  此外，我们也为残障人士提供辅助服务，例如，盲文文件、大字版、音频资料以及其

他无障碍电子格式文件。 这些服务均免费提供。 

 
Chinese (Traditional) 
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注意：  如閣下需要以閣下所使用的語言獲取協助，請致電（831）  625-4910 病人接待部

或（831）625-4922 病人事務服務部，亦可親臨病人事務服務辦事處地址：23625 

Holman Hwy, Monterey, CA  93942。  辦事處開放時間為星期一至星期五上午八時至下午

四時三十分。  此外，本院亦為殘疾人士提供輔助服務，例如點字文件、大字版、錄音資

料及其他無障礙電子格式文件。 上述服務全屬免費。 

 
Vietnamese 
CHÚ Ý:  Nếu bạn cần trợ giúp bằng ngôn ngữ của chúng tôi, vui lòng gọi số (831) 625-

4910 để liên hệ Bộ phận Tiếp nhận Bệnh nhân hoặc Bộ phận Dịch vụ Kinh doanh dành 
cho Bệnh nhân theo số (831) 625-4922 hoặc đến văn phòng Dịch vụ Kinh doanh dành 
cho Bệnh nhân tại 23625 Holman Hwy, Monterey, CA 93942.   Văn phòng mở cửa từ 
8:00 sáng đến 4:30 chiều từ Thứ Hai đến Thứ Sáu.  Các phương tiện hỗ trợ và dịch vụ 

cho người khuyết tật, chẳng hạn như tài liệu bằng chữ nổi (braille), cỡ chữ lớn, bằng 
âm thanh và các định dạng điện tử dễ tiếp cận khác, cũng có sẵn.Các dịch vụ này đều 
miễn phí. 
 
Korean 

알림: 저희 언어 지원이 필요하실 경우 환자 접근 서비스 (831) 625-4910번 또는 환자 

업무 서비스 (831) 625-4922번으로 전화하시거나, 23625 Holman Hwy, Monterey, 

CA  93942에 위치한 환자 업무 서비스 사무실을 찾아주세요. 사무실 업무 시간은 매주 

월~금 오전 8시부터 오후 4시 30분입니다.  점자 문서, 대형 활자본, 오디오 또는 기타 

접근 가능한 전자 형식 등 장애인을 위한 지원 및 서비스도 제공 가능합니다. 해당 

서비스는 무상 제공합니다. 

 

Armenian 

ՈՒՇԱԴՐՈՒԹՅՈՒՆ. Եթե Ձեզ օգնություն է անհրաժեշտ մեր լեզվով, խնդրում ենք 

զանգահարել (831) 625-4910 հեռախոսահամարով՝ հիվանդների մուտքի համար 

կամ (831) 625-4922 հեռախոսահամարով՝ հիվանդների բիզնես ծառայությունների 

համար, կամ այցելել Հիվանդների բիզնես ծառայությունների գրասենյակ՝ 23625 

Holman Hwy, Monterey, CA 93942 հասցեով։ Գրասենյակը բաց է 8:00-ից մինչև 16:30-

ը երկուշաբթիից-ուրբաթ օրերին: Հասանելի են նաև հաշմանդամություն ունեցող 

անձանց համար նախատեսված օժանդակ միջոցներ և ծառայություններ, ինչպիսիք 

են Բրայլի գրերով, խոշոր տառերով փաստաթղթերը, աուդիո և այլ հասանելի 

էլեկտրոնային ձևաչափերով փաստաթղթերը։ Այս ծառայություններն անվճար են: 

 
Russian 
ВНИМАНИЕ! Если вам нужна помощь на нашем языке, позвоните по номеру (831)   
625-4910, чтобы получить доступ или бизнес-услуг для пациентов, позвоните по 

телефону (831) 625-4922 или посетите офис бизнес-услуг для пациентов по 
адресу 23625 Holman Hwy, Monterey, CA  93942.   Офис работает с 8:00 до 16:30 с 
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понедельника по пятницу. Также доступны вспомогательные средства и услуги 
для людей с ограниченными возможностями, такие как документы, напечатанные 
шрифтом Брайля, крупным шрифтом, аудио и в других доступных электронных 
форматах.  Эти услуги предоставляются бесплатно. 
 

Tagalog 
PAUNAWA: Kung kailangan mo ng tulong sa aming wika, mangyaring tumawag sa 
(831) 625-4910 para sa Access ng Pasyente o Patient Business Services Mga Serbisyo 
Tungkol sa Pasyente sa (831) 625-4922, o bisitahin ang Tanggapan ng Mga Serbisyo 

Tungkol sa Pasyente 23625 Holman Hwy, Monterey, CA 93942.   Bukas ang tanggapan 
mula 8:00 ng umaga hanggang 4:30 ng hapon Lunes hanggang Biyernes.  Available din 
ang mga tulong at serbisyo para sa mga taong may kapansanan, tulad ng mga 
dokumento sa braille, malalaking imprenta, audio, at iba pang naa-access na 

elektronikong format. Libre lamang ang mga serbisyong ito. 
 
Arabic 

لخدمات تمكين وصول   4910-625 (831)في حال الاحتياج إلى المساعدة بلغتنا، يرُجى الاتصال بالرقم التالي   تنبيه:

 Patient Business( أو خدمات الأعمال التجارية المتعلقة بالمرضى )Patient Accessالمرضى للرعاية الصحية )
Services  أو يمكنك زيارة مكتب خدمات الأعمال التجارية المتعلقة بالمرضى 4922-625 (831)( على الرقم التالي  ،

  4:30صباحًا حتى الساعة  8ساعات عمل المكتب من الساعة  .Holman Hwy، Monterey، CA  93942الكائن في 
كما يتوفر لدينا مساعدات وخدمات للأشخاص ذوي الإعاقة مثل الوثائق المكتوبة بطريقة برايل  ، من الاثنين إلى الجمعة.مساءً 

 وهذه الخدمات مجانية. وتلك المكتوبة بخط كبير، والوثائق الصوتية، وغيرها من الصيغ الإلكترونية الميسرة.
 
Persian (Farsi) 

به زبان ما به کمک نياز داريد، لطفاً برای دسترسی بيمار با شماره   توجه:  يا برای خدمات   4910-625 (831)اگر 

بيماران با شماره  23625 تماس بگيريد، يا به دفتر خدمات بازرگانی بيماران در  4922-625(831) بازرگانی 
Holman Hwy, Monterey, CA 93942  ۴:۳۰صبح تا  ۸:۰۰دفتر از دوشنبه تا جمعه از ساعت   .مراجعه کنيد 

وسايل و خدماتی برای افراد دارای معلوليت، مانند اسناد به خط بريل، چاپ درشت، نسخه صوتی و  .بعدازظهر باز است
 .اين خدمات رايگان هستند .دسترس نيز موجود هستندهای الکترونيکی قابلساير قالب

 
Cambodian(Khmer) 
សូមសម្គា ល់៖  ប្រសិនបរើអ្នកប្រូវការជំនួយជាភាសាររស់បយើង សូមទូរស័ព្ទបៅបលខ (831) 625-4910 សប្ម្គរ់ជំនួយអ្នកជំងឺ ឬបសវាកមមអាជីវកមមអ្នកជំងឺតាមបលខ (831) 625-

4922 ឬចូលបៅកាន់ការិយាល័យបសវាកមមអាជីវកមមអ្នកជំងឺ 23625 Holman Hwy, Monterey, CA 93942។  ការិយាល័យបរើកព្ីបម្គ៉ោ ង 8:00 

ប្ព្ឹក ដល់ 4:30 ល្ងា ច ថ្ងាច័នទ ដល់ សុប្ក។ ជំនួយ និងបសវាកមមសប្ម្គរ់ជនព្ិការ ដូចជាឯកសារជាអ្កសរសាទ រ ការប ោះព្ុមពអ្កសរធំ សំបេង និងទប្មង់បអ្េិចប្រូនិចបសសងបទៀរក៏ម្គនសតល់ជូនសងដដរ។  
បសវាកមមទំងបនោះមិនគិរថ្ងៃបទ។ 
 
Hmong 

CEEB TOOM: Yog koj xav tau kev pab cuam txog yam lus, thov hu rau (831) 625-4910 
rau lub Chaw Txais Neeg Mob los yog Chaw Pab Cuam Txog Nyiaj Txiag Rau Neeg 
Mob ntawm (831) 625-4922, los yog mus ntsib tau ntawm lub chaw ua hauj lwm Pab 
Cuam Txog Nyiaj Txiag Rau Neeg Mob nyob ntawm 23625 Holman Hwy, Monterey, CA 

93942  Lub chaw ua hauj lwm no qhib sij hawm 8:00 sawv ntxov txog 4:30 tav su Hnub 
Monday txog Hnub Friday.  Kuj muaj cov kev pab cuam thiab cov khoom siv rau cov 
neeg muaj kev xiam oob qhab, xws li cov ntaub ntawv ua cov ntawv rau neeg dig muag 
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(braille), ntawv luam loj, ntaub ntawv suab, thiab lwm hom ntaub ntawv hluav taws xob 
uas nkag tau yooj yim. Cov kev pab cuam no yog pub dawb tsis sau nqi. 
 
Punjabi 

ਧਿਆਨ ਧਿਓ: ਜੇਕਰ ਤੁਹਾਨ ੂੰ  ਸਾਡੀ ਭਾਸਾ ਧ ਿੱਚ ਮਿਿ ਿੀ ਲੋੜ ਹ,ੈ ਤਾਂ ਧਕਰਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਮਰੀਜ਼ ਪਹੁੂੰ ਚ ਜਾਂ ਮਰੀਜ਼ 

ਕਾਰੋਬਾਰੀ ਸੇ ਾ ਾਂ ਲਈ (831) 625-4910 'ਤੇ (831) 625-4922 'ਤੇ ਕਾਲ ਕਰੋ, ਜਾਂ ਮਰੀਜ਼  ਪਾਰ ਸੇ ਾ ਾਂ 
ਿਫ਼ਤਰ, 23625 Holman Hwy, Monterey, CA  93942 ਧ ਖੇ ਜਾਓ। ਿਫ਼ਤਰ ਸੋਮ ਾਰ ਤੋਂ ਸੁਿੱ ਕਰ ਾਰ ਸ ੇਰੇ 
8:00  ਜੇ ਤੋਂ ਸਾਮ 4:30  ਜੇ ਤਿੱਕ ਖੁਿੱ ਲਹਾ ਰਧਹੂੰਿਾ ਹੈ। ਅਪਾਹਜ ਲੋਕਾਂ ਲਈ ਸਹਾਇਤਾ ਅਤੇ ਸੇ ਾ ਾਂ, ਧਜ ੇਂ ਧਕ ਬਰੇਲ 

ਧ ਿੱਚ ਿਸਤਾ ੇਜ਼,  ਿੱ ਡੇ ਧਪਰੂੰ ਟ, ਆਡੀਓ, ਅਤੇ ਹੋਰ ਪਹੁੂੰ ਚਯੋਗ ਇਲੈਕਟਰਾਧਨਕ ਫਾਰਮੈਟ,  ੀ ਉਪਲਬਿ ਹਨ। ਇਹ ਸੇ ਾ ਾਂ 
ਮੁਫ਼ਤ ਹਨ। 
 

Japanese 

注意：日本語でのサポートをご希望の場合は、患者様窓口の(831)  625-4910、または 

Patient Business Services 患者様業務サービス部の(831) 625-4922にお電話ください。

または直接患者様業務サービス部にお越しください所在地：23625 Holman Hwy, 

Monterey, CA 93942。  営業時間は月曜日から金曜日の午前8時から午後4時30分までで

す。  点字、大きな文字、音声、その他の電子形式など、障がいをお持ちの方へのご支

援やサービスもご利用いただけます。 これらのサービスはすべて無料です。 

 
Hindi 

ध्यान दें:  यदद आपको हमारी भाषा में सहायता चादहए, तो कृपया रोगी एक्सेस के लिए 
(831) 625-4910 पर या रोगी बिज़नेस सर्विसेज़ के लिए (831) 625-4922 पर कॉि करें, या 
23625 Holman Hwy, Monterey, CA  93942 स्थित रोगी बिज़नेस सर्विसेज़ (Patient 

Business Services) कायाििय में जाएँ।  कायाििय सोमवार स ेशुक्रवार तक सुिह 8:00 िजे स े
शाम 4:30 िज ेतक खुिा रहता है।  र्वकिाांग िोगों के लिए सहायता और सेवाएँ, जैसे ब्रेि, िडे 
र्रांट, ऑडियो में दथतावेज़, और अन्य सुिभ इिेक्रॉननक फॉमेट, भी उपिब्ध हैं। ये सेवाएँ 
ननिःशुल्क हैं। 
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